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Lam Thao Fertilizers (LAS — HNX)
No growth spurt, still fertile

Particulars (VND bn) 3QFY13 2QFY13 % (goq) 3QFY12 % (yoy)
Net Revenues 1,022.2 1,261.2 -19.0 811.2 26.0
EBIT 56.5 120.3 -53.0 529 6.8
PAT 89.0 174.3 -48.9 79.9 114
EBIT margin (%) 8.7 138 (510)bps 9.8 (110)bps

Source: LAS, RongViet Securities

Quarterly earnings slumped in Q3. Revenue and profits both headed down from the
previous quarter. On a year-on-year basis these lines still saw growth though.

Output volume hiked thanks to aggressive sales and price cuts. We expect selling
activities to keep up with the momentum in Q4.

The gross profit margin shrank both from a year and a quarter earlier. The driving
force may have come from price cuts and shifts in the sales structure of products.

Cash in abundance. By Sept 30, LAS’ cash pile has amounted to a record VND559.6
billion or an equivalence of 72% of the company’s share capital. Assuming that
investments for the new NPK line are delayed till 2015, we expect to see cash higher
dividend than the initially planned 20 percent.

Outlook and valuation: There is little chance for a leap in LAS’ Q4 earnings. The stable,
less risky business and possibility of more lucrative dividend should support LAS share
price before the company heads to the peak of its business cycle in next year’s first half.
With this report, we alter some of our assumptions and revise our target price from
VND39.800/share in the previous update to VND39.000/share, effectively concluding
with a ACCUMULATE recommendation for the stock.

Key financials

Y/E Dec (VND bn) FY2011 FY2012 9M/FY2013 FY2013E FY2014F
Net Revenues 4,056.2 44949 4,156.1 53117 5,509.3
% chg 124 108 130 182 37
PAT 2956 395.0 3254 396.9 4015
% chg 4.2 336 4.2 05 12
EBIT margin (%) 73 8.8 7.8 75 7.3
EPS (VND) 6,896 6,782 4,181 5,099 5,159
Adjusted EPS (VND)

Book value (VND) 15,984 18,450 16,485 17,349 20,348
Cash dividend (VND) 2,000 3,000 2,000 2,000
P/E (x) 41 6.0 69 6.8
P/BV (X) 15 22 24 17
ROA (%) 147 1538 142 135
ROE (%) 376 380 3038 271

Source: LAS, RongViet Securities, market price on 25/10/2013
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VN30 Index 13 175 N/A
HSX Index -0.6 21.8 -55.3

Major Shareholders (%)

Vinachem 69.8
Foreigner Investor Room (%) 12.0
Ngoc Pham

(084) 08- 6299 2006 — Ext 317
ngoc.pn@vdsc.com.vn

Please refer to important disclosures at the end of this report



RONGVIET

SECURITIES

Lam Thao Fertilizers|3QFY2013ResultUpdate

Exhibit 1: 3QFY2013 and YTD Results

Particulars (VND bn) 3QFY13 2QFY13 % chg (qogq) 3QFY12 % chg (yoy) 9M/FY13 % chg (yoy)
Net Revenues 1,022.2 1,261.2 -19.0 8112 26.0 4,156.1 130
Gross profits 179.2 266.6 328 164.2 9.1 7794 76
SGRAC 95.1 98.0 -3.0 84.9 11.9 314.7 141
Operating Income 84.2 168.6 -50.1 793 62 464.7 36
EBITDA 1122 197.8 -43.3 103.9 8.0 549.6 39
EBIT 89.0 1743 -48.9 79.9 114 4784 38
Financial expenses 145 16.1 9.8 11.2 295 485 08
- Interest Expenses 137 138 11 93 46.8 445 09
Dep. and amortization 232 235 -15 24.0 -3.6 71.2 45
Non-recurring Iltems (*)
Extraordinary Items (¥ 2.5 33 -25.9 14 771 8.2 17.1
PBT 75.3 160.4 -53.0 70.6 6.8 433.9 42
PAT 56.5 120.3 -53.0 52.9 6.8 3254 42
(*) Adjusted PAT
Source: LAS, RongViet Securities
Exhibit 2: 3QFY2013 performance analysis
Particulars 3QFY13 2QFY13  %Chg.(qoq) FY2012 % Chg
Profitability Ratios (%)
Gross Margin 175 211 (360)bps 222 (470)bps
EBITDA Margin 110 15.7 (490)bps 15.0 (400)bps
EBIT Margin 8.7 138 (530)bps 131 (440)bps
Net Margin 55 95 (400)pbs 8.8 (330)bps
Adjusted Net Margin
Turnover (Quarterly) (x)
_Inventories 26 31 -05 21 05
-Receivables 6.8 8.8 -2.0 14.2 -7.3
-Payables 4.8 55 -0.7 5.6 -0.8
Leverage (x)
11 10 0.1 13 -0.2

Total Debt/ Equity

Source: LAS, RongViet Securities

Sales dropped from Q2 as mandated by the business cycle while output still on the growth.

As noted in our previous update, there is a mid-year plunge in LAS’ earnings patterns. The third quarter
saw a cascade in phosphorus fertilizers consumption and a slight decline in NPK output. For the three-
month period ending on Sept 30, revenue was posted VND1,022 billion, down by 19% from the

previous quarter.

From a year ago, however, the company grew up to 26% in sales, driven mostly by its fresh
aggressiveness in selling activities. Phosphorus fertilizers and NPK output volumes added 65% and 72%
from the previous year to 85,000 and 166,000 tons respectively.

Please refer to important disclosures at the end of this report
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LAS’ s quarterly output chart

LAS’ s quarterly gross margin chart
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Source: LAS, RongViet Securities

Exhibit 3: 3QFY2013 Actual vs. Estimates

Source: LAS, RongViet Securities

Profitability shrank on eased selling prices and a shift in the product structure.

LAS compromised on its selling price in respond to a drop in raw material (S, SA and Potassium) prices
while pushing selling activities. The gross profit margin thus contracted substantially from that of Q2.

Besides, we infer that there is a cyclical movement in the proportionate shares of high-concentration
and low-concentration NPK fertilizers in LAS’ output throughout the year. That should explain the fall of
NPK gross profit margin in Q3 and the overall margin decrease to 17.5% from 21.1% Q2.

More active selling brought SG&As expenses up by 12% y-0-y so that Q3 sales expanded to a great
extend but NPAT added only 7% to VND56.5 billion. For the 9-month period, revenue and NPAT were
reported VND4,156 billion and VND325 billion, respectively fulfilling 86% and 100% of the annual
targets.

Exhibit 4: 4QFY2013 Forecast

Particulars (VND bn) Actual Estimates Var (%) Particulars (VND bn) 4QFY13 %chg (qoq) %chg (yoy)

Net Revenues 1,0222 9131 '107 Net Revenues 11556 130 414
Gross profits 1792 1710 -4.6 Gross profits 262.0 46.2 -4.9
EBIT 89.0 90.5 17 EBIT 109.0 22.4 -12.1
PAT 56.5 58.9 43 PAT 72.0 274 -7.6

Source: RongViet Securities

Source: RongViet Securities

Sales are seen positive and the gross profit margin may rebound in Q4.

We highly value the company’s effort in to boost sales in Q3 given the unfavorable market conditions
for fertilizer manufacturer in the trough of the business cycle. We expected to see further growth should
the firm keeps its current stance considering demand for its fertilizer products often picks up later in the
calendar year when the planting season of annual crops starts off. The total output in Q4 is projected at
295,000 tons, up by 17.5% from Q3 and 31% from a year earlier. Besides, the business cycle implies that
higher weights will be applied for high-margin NPK products in Q4 sales, which should also elevate the
gross profit margin of the whole NPK line to about 20.2%. The margin of Phosphorus fertilizers may
remains around 23.8%, the mark it has been orbiting since the beginning of the year.

Please refer to important disclosures at the end of this report
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SA price chart

In general, we are rather positive about LAS’ sales and profitability in Q4. However, also noted in our
previous update, the costs recognition later in the year may lift selling expenses and gnaw away at
profits. Q4 revenue and NPAT are estimated VND1.556 billion and VND72 billion, meaning a whole-year

profits figure of VND397 billion and EPS of VND5,107.
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The year 2014 may not significant changes in business

Now that the growth of demand for fertilizers has yet to accelerate, LAS may not set off the
installation of new NPK line next year. The current line is now running 17% above its the design
capacity, leaving tight room for NPK output growth. We expect the output of this line around 826,000
tons and that of phosphorus fertilizers around 510,000 tons for 2014.

The prices of sulfur, SA and potassium move in conjunction with agriculture products prices, planting
area size and the supply of fertilizers in the world market. The start button pressed for a large number
high-tech fertilizer plants across the globe (US, Middle East, Canada, Russia, Belarus, China, Argentina,
Jordan, Laos...) has driven prices downward and caused oversupply. Experts may have a point saying
that fertilizer prices will slide further on the downside in the period between 2014 and 2015.

On the other hand, the fact that materials essential to the productions of fertilizers have grown
substantially cheaper in the recent time may fuel bounces in prices during the year. Besides, the price
of apatite (an input of phosphorus fertilizers) has picked up 10% so far this year. Therefore, there is a
real possibility that Vinachem will adjust their price accordingly in coming years. We thus maintain
our opinion that production cost for the phosphorus fertilizers and NPK line in increase 6% and 2% in
2014. Next year's revenue and NPAT is estimated VND5.509 billion and VND401 billion, translating
into EPS of VND5.159.

Enlarged cash pile raise dividend expectation.

With a substantial amount capex set further into the future (at least until 2015 in our opinion), it is
likely that LAS will increase its dividend payouts as it did last year. As announced in the AGM, 2013
dividend ratio was agreed at 20%, which we expected to be revised up to 30%. At the end of Q3, LAS’
cash pile was reported VND550 billion, up by VND319 billion from the beginning of the year. In 2014
year-end, the amount may reach as high as VND627 billion.

Outlook and valuation: There is little chance for a leap in LAS' Q4 earnings. A solid, less risky
business structure and the possibility of more lucrative dividend should support the LAS share price
before the company heads to the peak of its business cycle in next year’s first half.

Please refer to important disclosures at the end of this report
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With this report, we alter some of our assumptions and revise our target price from VND39.800/share
in the last update to VND39.000/share and thus conclude with a ACCUMULATE recommendation for
the stock.

Exhibit 5: Key Assumption

Particular Earlier Estimates Revised Estimates
FY2013E FY2014E FY2013E FY2014E
Revenue growth (%) 9.4 35 108 18.2
Volume growth (%) 2.9 0.4 105 0.8
Gross margin (%) 20.6 20.3 19.6 19.2
EBIT margin (%) 119 117 111 10.7
Source: RongViet Securities
Exhibit 6: Changes in Estimates
Particular (VND bn) FY2013E FY2014E
Earlier Revised Var (%) Earlier Revised  Var (%)
Estimates Estimates Estimates Estimates
Net Revenues 4,918.8 53117 8.0 5,091.9 5,509.3 8.2
SG&AC 448.6 469.6 4.7 4634 495.8 7.0
Operating Income 566.6 569.1 04 570.7 562.2 -1.5
PBT 531.4 529.2 -04 549.4 535.4 -25
PAT 3985 396.9 -04 4120 4015 -2.5
EBITDA 6775 681.5 0.6 669.4 662.8 -1.0
EBIT 587.7 591.7 0.7 598.2 591.6 -1.1

Source: RongViet Securities

Please refer to important disclosures at the end of this report
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VND Billion

VND Billion
INCOME STATEMENT 2011A 2012A 2013E 2014F
Revenue 4,056.2 4,494.9 53117 5,509.3
COGS 3,257.3 3,495.0 4,2729 4,451.3
Gross profit 798.9 999.8 1,038.8 1,058.0
Selling Expense 2199 290.1 3116 3306
G&A Expense 110.0 140.5 158.1 165.3
Finance Income 175 119 123 175
Finance Expense 98.8 715 62.5 56.3
Other profits 113 15.0 10.3 12,0
PBT 399.0 524.7 529.2 535.4
Prov. of Tax 99.3 130.6 1323 1338
Minority’s Interest - - - -
PAT to Equity Shareholder 299.7 394.1 396.9 401.5
EBIT 489.2 589.7 591.7 591.6
EBITDA 588.3 674.4 681.5 662.8

%

FINANCIAL RATIO 2011A 2012A 2013E 2014F
Growth
Revenue 124 10.8 18.2 3.7
Operating Income 12 214 0.0 -1.2
EBITDA 16.4 146 11 -2.7
EBIT 246 206 03 0.0
PAT 41 315 0.7 12
Total Assets 197 237 2.8 103
Equity 184 333 121 17.1
Internal growth rate 21.0 164 177 154
Profitability
Gross margin 19.7 22.2 196 19.2
Operating Income/Revenue 116 127 10.7 10.2
EBITDA/ Revenue 145 15.0 128 12.0
EBIT/ Revenue 121 131 111 10.7
Net margin 7.4 8.8 75 7.3
ROAA 14.6 158 142 135
ROIC or RONA 320 35.0 305 271
ROAE 35.7 371 30.8 271
Efficiency
Receivable Turnover 109 14.2 154 127
Inventory Turnover 31 21 23 25
Payable Turnover 6.6 5.6 5.8 5.6
Liquidity
Current 16 17 18 19
Quick 54 45 38 30
Solvency
Total Debt/Equity 144.6 127.0 108.2 96.0
Current Debt/Equity 711 69.1 50.7 44.9
Long-term Debt/ Equity 105 20 0.0 0.0

BALANCE SHEET

Cash and equivalents
Short-term investment
Receivables

Inventories

Other current assets
Total Current Asset
Tangible Fixed Assets
Intangible Fixed Assets
Construction in Progress
Investment Property
Long-term Invest ment
Other long-term assets
Long-term Asset

Total Asset

Payables

Other current liabilities
Current Debt

Long-term Debt

Other long-term liabilities
Total Liability

Owner’s Equity

Capital

Retained Earnings

Funds & Reverses

Others

Total Equity

Minority’s Interest
TOTAL RESOURCE
CASH FLOW STATEMENT
Net Income

-Depreciation
-Adjustments

+/- Working capital

Net Operating CFs

+/- Fixed Asset

+/- Deposit, equity investment
Interest, dividend, cash profit
received

Net Investing CFs

+/- Capital

+/- Debt

Dividend paid

Net Financing CFs

+/- cash & equivalents
Beginning cash & equivalents
Impact of exchange rate
Ending cash & equivalents

2011A
2853

370.7
1,282.5
309
1,969.4
2013
18

44.7

9.1

2.6
259.5
2,228.9
409.4
159.0
648.2
95.8

51
1,317.5
875.2
540.5
300.8

36.2
911.4
0.0
2,228.9
2011A
299.7
99.1
-65.0
-318.9
14.9
-55.6

175

-38.1

76.0
-99.0
-23.0
-46.3
331.6

285.3

2012A
240.2
264.3
1,9835
36.5
2,524.4
1494
15

68.8

9.1

5.0
233.7
2,758.1
454.0
225.0
8394
24.7
1,543.1
1,201.1
648.6
482.7

13.9
1,215.0
0.0
2,758.1
2012A
394.1
84.6
29.0
-489.6
18.1
-333

119

-21.4

120.2
-162.0
-41.8
-45.0
285.3

240.2

2013E
4565

424.9
17519
40.0

2,673.4

1149
11
33.0

9.1
50
163.1

2,836.5

534.1
249.6
690.5

1,474.3
1,350.3

7783
464.4

11.9

1,362.2

2,836.5

2013E
396.9
89.8
-68.0
172.3
591.0
-19.2

12.3

-6.9

-1736
-194.0
-367.6
2164
240.2

456.6

2014F
627.9

440.7
1,825.0
415
2,935.1
440

0.8
133.0

9.1

53
192.2
3,127.3
556.4
258.9
716.2

1,531.6
1,583.7
7783
662.0

12.0
1,595.8

3,127.3
2014F
4015
71.2
-30.0
-58.9
383.9
-100.0

175

-82.5

257
-155.7
-130.0
1714
456.5

627.9

Please refer to important disclosures at the end of this report



RONGVIET

SECURITIES Lam Thao Fertilizers|3QFY2013ResultUpdate

COMPANY RESEARCH REPORT

This report is created for the purpose of providing investors with an insight into the discussed company that may assist
them in the decision-making process. The report comprises analyses and projections that are based on the most up-to-
date information with the objective which is to determine the reasonable value of the stock at the time such analyses are
performed. Through this report, we strive to convey the complete assessment and opinions of the analyst relevant to the
discussed company. To send us feedbacks and/or receive more information, investors may contact the assigned analyst or
our client support department.

RATING GUIDANCE

Ratings
BUY ACCUMULATE NEUTRAL REDUCE SELL
Return Potential
Intermediate- term (up to 6 >20% 10% to 20% -5% t010% -15% to- 5% <-15%
months)
Long-term (over 6 months) >30% 15% to 30% -10% to 15% -15% to -10% <-15%
ABOUT US

RongViet Securities Corporation (RongViet) was established in 2007, licensed to perform the complete range of
securities services including: brokerage, financial investment, underwriting, financial and investment advisory and
securities depository. RongViet now has an operating network that spreads across the country. Our major shareholders,
also our strategic partners, are reputable institutions, i.e Eximbank, Satra, Viet Dragon Fund Management, etc... Along with
a team of the professional and dynamic staffs, RongViet has the man power as well as the financial capacity to bring our
clients the most suitable and efficient products and services. Especially, RongViet was one of the very first securities firms
to pay the adequate attention to the development of a team of analysts and the provision of useful research report to
investors.

The Analysis and Investment Advisory Department of RongViet Securities provides research reports on the macro-
economy, securities market and investment strategy along with industry and company reports and daily and weekly
market reviews

Network

Headquarter

Address: Floor 1-2-3-4, Viet Dragon Tower, 141 Nguyen Du, Ben Thanh Ward, Dist.1, Tp.HCM
Phone: 84.8 6299 2006 Fax: 84.8 6291 7986

Website: www.vdsc.com.vn

Ha Noi Branch Nha Trang Branch Can Tho Branch
2C Thai Phien — Hai Ba Trung District 50Bis Yersin - Nha Trang 08 Phan Dinh Phung —Céan Tho
—Ha Noi

DISCLAIMERS

This report is prepared in order to provide information and analysis to Rong Viet's clients only. It is and should not be construed as an offer to sell or a solicitation of
an offer to purchase of subscribe for any investment. No consideration has been given to the particular investment objectives, financial situation or particular
needs of any recipient. The readers should be aware that Rong Viet may have a conflict of interest with investors when does this research. Investors are advised
make their own financial decisions based on their independent financial advisors as they believe necessary and based on their particular financial situation and
investment objectives. Rong Viet will not take any responsibility for any loss/damages occurred as a result of using the information herein.

The views expressed in this research report accurately reflect the analyst's personal views about any and all of the subject securities or issuers; and no part of the
research analyst's compensation was, is, or will be, directly or indirectly, related to the specific recommendations or views expressed in the report.

The information herein is believed by Rong Viet to be reliable and is based on public sources believed to be reliable. We do not warrant its accuracy or
completeness. Opinions, estimations and projection expressed in this report represent the current views of the author as of the original publication date appearing
on this report only and the information, including the opinions contained herein, are subject to change without notice.

Copyright 2013 Viet Dragon Securities Corporation. This report shall not be copied, reproduced, published or redistributed by any person for any purpose without
the express permission of Rong Viet in writing.
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